SECTION 1. The general assembly hereby finds and declares that:  1 

(1) Since its inception, Rhode Island's Equity Zone (RIEZ), formerly known as Health 2 

Equity Zone (HEZ) has expanded to fourteen (14) distinct communities, with more than one 3 

thousand eight hundred (1,800) individual leaders and three hundred (300) organizations across 4 

twenty (20) sectors to advance community transformation that supports all residents, especially 5 

those who have been historically underserved. 6 

(2) These Equity Zones have demonstrated impact as follows: